(SENATE AUTHORS: REST)

D-PG

5154

DATE 02/28/2022

EAP/HL

Introduction and first reading

Referred to Taxes

22-06224

OFFICIAL STATUS

SENATE state of minnesota ninety-second session

S.F. No. 3553

A bill for an act 1.1 relating to taxes; local sales and use; authorizing the city of Golden Valley to 12 impose a local sales and use tax. 1.3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 1.4 Section 1. CITY OF GOLDEN VALLEY; TAXES AUTHORIZED. 1.5 Subdivision 1. Sales and use tax authorization. (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 1.6 section 297A.99, subdivision 1, or 477A.016, or any other law, ordinance, or city charter, 1.7 and if approved by the voters at a general election as required under Minnesota Statutes, 1.8 1.9 section 297A.99, subdivision 3, the city of Golden Valley may impose by ordinance a sales and use tax of one-half of one percent for the purposes specified in subdivision 2. Except 1.10 as otherwise provided in this section, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.99, 1.11 govern the imposition, administration, collection, and enforcement of the tax authorized 1.12 under this subdivision. The tax imposed under this subdivision is in addition to any local 1.13 1.14 sales and use tax imposed under any other special law. (b) The provision under Minnesota Statutes, section 297A.99, subdivision 3, paragraph 1.15 (a), requiring a separate question approving the use of tax revenue for each project, does 1.16 not apply to the local sales tax authorized under this section, provided that each project is 1.17 identified in a single question that limits the time to completion for each project to within 1.18 30 years from the date of approval by the voters. 1.19 Subd. 2. Use of sales and use tax revenues. The revenues derived from the tax authorized 1.20 under subdivision 1 must be used by the city of Golden Valley to pay the costs of collecting 1.21 and administering the tax and paying for the following projects in the city, including securing 1.22 and paying debt service on bonds issued to finance all or part of the following projects: 1.23

Section 1.

1

	02/10/22	REVISOR	EAP/HL	22-06224	as introduced
2.1	<u>(1)</u> \$17,0	00,000 plus associ	ated bonding co	sts for construction of a ne	ew remote fire
2.2	station;				
2.3	<u>(2)</u> \$56,3	300,000 plus associ	ated bonding co	sts for construction of a ne	w public works
2.4	facility; and				
2.5	(3) \$61,5	500,000 plus associ	ated bonding co	sts for construction of a ne	ew public safety
2.6	facility.	•	v		
2.7	Subd. 3.	Bonding authorit	y. (a) The city of	f Golden Valley may issue	bonds under
2.8	Minnesota S	Statutes, chapter 47	5, to finance all	or a portion of the costs of	the projects
2.9	authorized in	n subdivision 2 and	approved by the	voters as required under M	innesota Statutes,
2.10	section 297	A.99, subdivision 3	, paragraph (a).	The aggregate principal ar	nount of bonds
2.11	issued under	r this subdivision n	nay not exceed:		
2.12	<u>(1)</u> \$17,0)00,000 for the pro	ject listed in sub	division 2, clause (1), plus	an amount to be
2.13	applied to the	ne payment of the c	osts of issuing th	ne bonds;	
2.14	<u>(2)</u> \$56,3	300,000 for the pro	ject listed in sub	division 2, clause (2), plus	an amount to be
2.15	applied to the	ne payment of the c	osts of issuing th	ne bonds; and	
2.16	<u>(3) \$61,5</u>	500,000 for the pro	ject listed in sub	division 2, clause (3), plus	an amount to be
2.17	applied to the	ne payment of the c	osts of issuing th	ne bonds.	
2.18	<u>(b)</u> The b	oonds may be paid	from or secured l	by any funds available to the	he city of Golden
2.19	Valley, inclu	iding the tax author	rized under subd	ivision 1. The issuance of	bonds under this
2.20	subdivision	is not subject to M	innesota Statutes	s, sections 275.60 and 275	.61.
2.21	<u>(c)</u> The b	oonds are not inclu	ded in computing	g any debt limitation appli	cable to the city
2.22	of Golden V	alley, and any levy	of taxes under N	Minnesota Statutes, section	n 475.61, to pay
2.23	principal and	d interest on the bo	nds is not subjec	t to any levy limitation. A	separate election
2.24	to approve t	he bonds under Mi	nnesota Statutes	, section 475.58, is not req	uired.
2.25	<u>Subd. 4.</u>	Termination of ta	xes. Subject to N	Minnesota Statutes, sectior	1 297A.99,
2.26	subdivision	12, the tax impose	d under subdivis	ion 1 expires at the earlier	of (1) 30 years
2.27	after the tax	is first imposed, or	(2) when the city	council determines that the	amount received
2.28	from the tax	is sufficient to pay	for the project of	costs authorized under sub	division 2 for
2.29	projects app	roved by voters as	required under N	Minnesota Statutes, section	n 297A.99,
2.30	subdivision	3, paragraph (a), p	lus an amount su	ifficient to pay the costs re	lated to issuance
2.31	of any bond	s authorized under	subdivision 3, ir	cluding interest on the bo	nds. Except as
2.32	otherwise pr	covided in Minnesc	ota Statutes, secti	on 297A.99, subdivision 3	3, paragraph (f),
2.33	any funds re	maining after payn	nent of the allow	ed costs due to the timing c	of the termination

- 3.5
- 645.021, subdivisions 2 and 3. 3.6